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Purchases of drugs and other consumable medical supplies from suppliers, in accordance with Alabama’s participation in the State of Minnesota Cooperative, as authorized by section 22-2A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama may be done without competitive bidding because these suppliers qualify as sole source providers for these goods.



Dear Dr. Williamson:



This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Department of Public Health.





	QUESTION



Whether the State of Alabama Department of Public Health, through the Department of Finance, Di�vision of Purchasing, may issue pur�chase orders to Amerisource-Bergin and/or Physi�cian’s Sales and Ser�vice and/or other wholesalers selected by the Minnesota Cooperative, which are currently the exclusive dis�tributors for prescrip�tion medication and medical sup�plies without the need for such to be competitively bid in Alabama.





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



Section 22-2A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama authorizes the State Health Officer to enter into cooperative agreements with other states to purchase pharmaceuticals.  The legislative intent was to secure the best pricing for such products for the State of Alabama.  That Act provides in part:



The Legislature of Alabama finds that the high cost of pharmaceuticals is a matter of much concern to this state, especially as the cost and utilization of drug therapy continues to rise.  Insofar as this rise represents a trend towards drug therapy in lieu of more invasive and expen�sive procedures, it represents a positive change.  At the same time, increasing drug costs can effectively prevent large numbers of patients from accessing vital medication.  The solution to this prob�lem should be market-based.  This leg�islation attempts such a solution by (1) consoli�dating the state’s buying power in the pharma�ceutical market and (2) authorizing the State Health Officer to negotiate rebates and dis�counts from pharmaceutical manufacturers.  The result should be better prices for agencies and depart�ments of the State of Alabama and better access to life-saving drugs for clients, by law, they are mandated to serve.



ALA. CODE § 22-2A-1 (Supp. 2002).



The Act further provides the mechanism for its implementation at section 22-2A-3 of the Code of Alabama:



(a)  The State Health Officer may develop, main�tain, and implement a program and proce�dures to do the following: (1) Aggregate or nego�tiate the purchase of pharmaceuticals for pharma�ceutical programs for state agencies, as defined herein, or joining a multi-state pooling initiative, or both, and (2) maximize savings, rebates, and discounts from suppliers on pharmaceutical pur�chases under any pharmaceutical program enu�mer�ated in this chapter. The State Board of Health shall promulgate rules and regulations for the purpose of implementing this chapter with the approval of the chief executive officers of the departments and agencies administering a phar�maceutical program.



ALA. CODE § 22-2A-3 (Supp. 2002).  Pursuant to this authority, you have determined that this new law can most effectively be implemented by joining a multi-state pooling initiative, known as the Minnesota Coop�era�tive.  Section 22-2A-3 also provides, however, that:



(c) All purchase contracts for pharmaceuti�cals for pharmaceutical programs for state agen�cies shall be subject to the applicable state com�petitive bid require�ments and procedures.



Id.  While the competitive bid law requires that commodities bought by the State must be competitively bid, there are exemptions from these require�ments con�tained in the law.  Section 41-16-51 provides:



Contracts for which competitive bidding not required generally;



*  *  *



(b) Contractual services and purchases of com�modities for which there is only one vendor or supplier . . . 



ALA. CODE § 41-16-51 (2000) (emphasis added).



Amerisource and Physician’s Sales and Service have been selected by the State of Minnesota as the exclusive distributors for prescription medications and medical supplies under the cooperative it operates.  It is, therefore, the opinion of this Office that purchases of drugs and other con�sumable medical supplies from these suppliers, in accordance with Ala�bama’s participation in the State of Minnesota Cooperative, as authorized by section 22-2A-1, et seq., of the Code may be done without competitive bidding because these suppliers qualify as sole source providers for these goods.





CONCLUSION



Purchases of drugs and other consumable medical supplies from these sup�pliers, in accordance with Alabama’s participation in the State of Minnesota Co�operative, as authorized by section 22-2A-1, et seq., of the Code may be done without competitive bidding because these suppliers qualify as sole source pro�viders for these goods.



I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.



Sincerely,



BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:







CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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